Minutes, Thursday December 23, 2021

Mr. Schlumbohm moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, This 23rd day of December, 2021, the Clerk of this Board gave notice to the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam County, Ohio, on the filing with her of a petition signed by Denny Coates and others to replace an existing outlet tile.

and

WHEREAS, It appears to the Board that the proper bond has been filed with the Clerk, approved, conditioned for the payment of costs of notices, plus any other incidental expenses, except the costs incurred by the Engineer in making his preliminary reports, if the prayer of the petition is not granted, or if the petition is for any cause dismissed, unless the Board decides to pay the Engineer's costs from the bond in accordance with Section 6131.09 of the Ohio Revised Code.

now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners that the 10th day of February, 2022, at 11:00 a.m. at the upper terminus of the improvement in Ottawa Township be and the same is hereby fixed as the time and place for the view thereon;

and be it further

RESOLVED, That the 24th day of March 2022, at 2:00 p.m. in the General Assembly Room of the Putnam County Court House, Ottawa, Ohio, be and the same is hereby fixed as the time and place for the first hearing on the petition.

and be it further

RESOLVED, That notice of said view and hearing be given, as required by law.

and be it further

RESOLVED, It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the adoption of the Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and of any of its Committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes

Ditch. Jrl. 7 Page 11

Mr.Schroeder moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, That per the request of The Board of County Commissioners for the purpose of the Ditch Maintenance Fund the following advance of funds is authorized by the Board of County Commissioners:

FROM TO AMOUNT

15 A 15A, Advance Out

R 5, Advance In

\$ 54,000.00

(Advance for Ditch Maintenance Fund)

Mr. Schlumbohm seconded the motion

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes

Comm. Jrl. 117 Page 124

Mr. Schroeder moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam, Ohio, that to provide for the unanticipated revenues for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated for the purpose for which expenditures are to be made during the fiscal year as follows:

Fund, Probate

2 D 2, Comp of Employees......\$712.60

Mr. Schlumbohm seconded the motion

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes

Comm. Jrl. 117 Page 125

Mr. Lammers moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam, Ohio, that to provide for the unanticipated revenues for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated for the purpose for which expenditures are to be made during the fiscal year as follows:

Minus appropriation:

Fund 018, General Ditch

Q 27, Contract Services\$ 136,450.20

Q 32, Advertising & Printing...... \$ 162.44

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes

Comm. Jrl. 117 Page 126

Now and Then Purchase orders

Auto License & Gas...... Purchase order 43449

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to approve the then and now purchase orders.

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes

Exceptions: Mr. Schlumbohm Mr. Schroeder Mr. Lammers

Comm. Jrl. 117, Page 127

Purchase orders and travel requests

American Rescue Plan....Purchase order to Stryker Medical for power cot & load system for \$ 47528.05. Purchase order to Stryker Medical for Lucas device for \$ 15,694.85. Purchase order to Finley Fire Equipment for SCBA air paks, cylinders and face masks for \$ 79,040.00

Board of Elections....Travel request for Karen, Rebecca, Kurt, Carla, Kathy & Tony to attend the 2022 OAEO winter conference in Columbus, OH January 12-14,2022 with expense for mileage, lodging, meals, registration & parking totaling \$ 4262.40.

Mr. Schroeder moved to approve the purchase orders and travel requests.

Mr. Schlumbohm seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes Exceptions: Mr. Schlumbohm none Mr. Schroeder none Mr. Lammers none

The business agenda was held with Commissioners Schroeder, Schlumbohm and Lammers and Cindy Landwehr, Clerk.

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to adjourn for the day.

Mr. Lammers seconded the motion.

Vote: Schlumbohm yes Schroeder yes Lammers yes

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to approve the minutes as read from Thursday, December 23, 2021.

Mr. Lammers seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes